#### SB0069/322411/1

BY: House Judiciary Committee

## AMENDMENTS TO SENATE BILL 69

(Third Reading File Bill – Second Printing)

#### AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in line 6, strike "with a certain frequency" and substitute "at certain times and places"; in lines 6 and 7, strike "a certain report" and substitute "certain reports"; in line 7, strike "a"; in the same line, strike "date" and substitute "dates"; and in line 14, strike "comprised" and substitute "composed".

### AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 2, after line 10, insert:

"(7) the Public Defender of Maryland, or the Public Defender's designee;";

in line 12, strike "(7)" and substitute "(8)"; in line 15, strike "workers" and substitute "correctional officers"; in line 24, strike "and"; and in line 25, after "Correction" insert ":

- (viii) one representative knowledgeable and experienced in the field of medical and health care services for prisoners;
  - (ix) one representative of the Department of State Police; and
- (x) two members, at least one of whom is a member of the Maryland Classified Employees Association, and each of whom is employed as a case manager, psychologist, addiction counselor, or warden in a State prison".

# AMENDMENT NO. 3

<u>and</u>

On page 3, in line 1, strike "at least bimonthly"; in line 9, strike "and"; after line 11, insert:

- "(v) the impact of contraband on violence in the State's prisons;
- (vi) the role of gang activity on violence in the State's prisons;
- (vii) any other issues that the Task Force considers relevant;";

in line 15, after "submit" insert " $\underline{:}$ 

- (1) an interim report to the Governor and, subject to § 2-1246 of the State Government Article, the General Assembly, on or before December 31, 2007; and
  - (2) a final report of";

in line 21, strike "October" and substitute "July"; in the same line, strike "2 years" and substitute "1 year and 7 months"; and in line 22, strike "September 30, 2009" and substitute "January 31, 2009".